

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 22-0288

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

vs.

ESTATE OF RUTH C. BISIGNANO
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO,
Deceased.

EXILE BREWING COMPANY, LLC
Appellant/Cross-Appellee

vs.

ESTATE OF FRANK J. BISIGNANO
Appellee/Cross-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY
THE HONORABLE CRAIG E. BLOCK, ASSOCIATE PROBATE
JUDGE
FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
POLK COUNTY NOS. ESPR033730 | ESPR040450

**FINAL REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-
APPELLANT/INTERESTED PARTY, EXILE BREWING
COMPANY, LLC**

ROBERT S. KEITH
rkeith@ekoklaw.com

KRISTINA J. KAMLER
kkamler@ekoklaw.com

ENGLES, KETCHAM, OLSON & KEITH, P.C.
1350 Woodmen Tower
1700 Farnam Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102

ATTORNEYS FOR INTERVENOR – APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES7

 I. WHETHER THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A “POTENTIAL SHOWING OF NEW PROPERTY” OR “POTENTIAL PROCEEDS” PROVIDES A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR REOPENING THESE ESTATES UNDER IOWA CODE § 633.4897
 II. WHETHER THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT HUNTSMAN HAS STANDING TO FILE A PETITION TO REOPEN.....7
 III. WHETHER THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN DENYING EXILE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THESE ESTATES8
 IV. WHETHER HUNTSMAN’S CROSS APPEAL/REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE DENIED9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

 I. MATERIALS FROM THE COLLATERAL CIVIL CASE ARE GENERALLY NOT RELEVANT TO THE ISSUES IN THIS APPEAL..... 10
 II. AMENDMENTS BASED UPON THIS COURT’S ORDER ON EXILE’S MOTION TO STRIKE MATERIALS FROM THE APPENDIX - TO THE EXTENT MATERIALS FROM THE CIVIL ACTION ARE RELEVANT, THEY SUPPORT EXILE’S ARGUMENTS 17
 III. HUNTSMAN’S MISSTATEMENT OF FACT 25

ARGUMENT 26

 I. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT A “POTENTIAL SHOWING OF NEW PROPERTY” OR “POTENTIAL PROCEEDS” PROVIDES A JURISDICTIONAL BASIS FOR REOPENING THESE ESTATES UNDER IOWA

CODE § 633.489	26
II. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING HUNTSMAN HAS STANDING TO FILE A PETITION TO REOPEN	35
III. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN DENYING EXILE’S MOTION TO INTERVENE IN THESE ESTATES	42
IV. HUNTSMAN’S CROSS APPEAL/REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES SHOULD BE DENIED	53
CONCLUSION.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Iowa Code § 633.3(24)	37
Iowa Code § 633.37	15, 44, 51
Iowa Code § 633.219	37
Iowa Code § 633.220	37
Iowa Code § 633.228	41
Iowa Code § 633.331	41
Iowa Code § 633.336	33
Iowa Code § 633.487	29, 31, 32, 41, 42
Iowa Code § 633.489	36, 50
Iowa Code § 633.543	49
Iowa Code § 633.544	49
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.407	45

Cases

<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	35
<i>Birkofer ex. Rel. Johannsen v. Birkhofer</i> , 610 N.W.2d 844 (Iowa 2000)	33, 36
<i>Estate of Randeris v. Randeris</i> , 523 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 1994) ..	30, 34, 48
<i>Gilbert v. Wenzel</i> , 247 Iowa 1279 (1956)	37
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	35
<i>In re Corbin’s Estate</i> , 17 N.W.2d 417 (Iowa 1945)	49, 50
<i>In re: Marriage of Bolson</i> , 394 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa 1986)	26, 27, 54
<i>In re Estate of English</i> , 83 N.C. App. 359 (N.C.1986)	31
<i>In re Estate of Kalwitz</i> , 923 N.E 982 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)	31
<i>In re Estate of Martin</i> , 860 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa App. 2014)	31, 34
<i>In re Kenny’s Estate</i> , 233 Iowa 600 (1943)	36
<i>In re Lemke’s Estate</i> , 216 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 1974)	50
<i>Lewis v. Lewis</i> , 166 N.W. 107, 111 (Iowa 1918)	30
<i>Matter of Estate of DeVoss</i> , 474 N.W.2d 539 (Iowa 1991) ..	36, 37, 42, 45
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Matejski</i> , 419 N.W.2d 576 (Iowa 1988)	27
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Radda</i> , 955 N.W.2d 203	

(Iowa 2021).....	28, 29, 36, 54, 55
<i>McKeown v. Morrow</i> , 183 Iowa 454 (Iowa 1918)	50
<i>Rand v. Security National Corporation</i> , 974 N.W.2d 87	
(Iowa 2022).....	28-30, 34, 48, 55
<i>Reed v. Campbell</i> , 476 U.S. 852, 855–56, 106 S.Ct. 2234,	
90 L.Ed.2d 858 (1986).....	31
<i>Rick v. Boegel</i> , 205 N.W. 713 (Iowa 1973).....	45, 48
<i>Robinson v. Weaver</i> , 550 S.W.2d 18, 20 (Tex. 1977).....	31
<i>Savings Bank Primghar v. Kelley</i> , 2022 WL 3440702	
(Iowa App. 2022).....	45, 48
<i>State v. DeGroot</i> , 909 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa App. 2017).....	35
<i>State v. Lasley</i> , 705 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 2005)	43
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993).....	26, 54
<i>Valdez v. Hollenbeck</i> , 465 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2015)	31
<i>Youngblut v. Youngblut</i> , 945 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa 2020).....	28, 29, 55

Other Authority

Black’s Law Dictionary, 2 nd Pocket Ed. “interloper” (2001).....	45
